



**State of Oklahoma**  
**Division of Capital Asset Management**  
**Construction and Properties Department**

**BID TABULATION SHEET**

<b>Project Name:</b>	Arrowhead Golf Course Bunker Renovation Holes 10-18	<b>CAP Project Number:</b>	17223
<b>Project Location:</b>	Arrowhead State Park	<b>Bid Date:</b>	8/24/2017
<b>Using Agency:</b>	Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department	<b>Project Manager:</b>	Rebekah Pennington

<b>Bidder's Name:</b>	<b>FLEETWOOD SERVICES</b>	<b>GIPSON CONSTRUCTION</b>	<b>JONESPLAN LLC</b>	
<b>City, State:</b>	<b>DALLAS, TX</b>	<b>SALLISAW, OK</b>	<b>TULSA, OK</b>	
<b>Completion:</b>	Highlighted amounts do not match bid document.		Highlighted amounts do not match bid document.	
	Bid Scty	X	Affidavits	X
	Days	45	Addendums	2
	Bid Scty	X	Affidavits	X
	Days	45	Addendums	2
<b>TOTAL BASE BID:</b>	<b>\$144,733.21</b>		<b>\$122,556.70</b>	
			<b>\$148,579.97</b>	

**BASE BID: BACK NINE BUNKER RENOVATION**

Description	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals
<b>Mobilization</b>									
Mobilization	1	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	1	\$13,095.00	\$13,095.00	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
<b>Total Mobilization</b>			\$12,500.00			\$13,095.00			\$5,000.00
<b>Site Preparation</b>									
Removal of existing turm	95,459	\$0.12	\$11,455.08	95,459	\$0.04	\$3,818.36	95,459	\$0.10	\$9,545.90
Removal of existing inorganic debris	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	1	\$378.15	\$378.15	1	\$500.00	\$500.00
<b>Total Site Preparation</b>			\$11,955.08			\$4,196.51			\$10,045.90
<b>Earthwork</b>									
Shaping of renovated/new bunkers	7,716	\$0.75	\$5,787.00	7,716	\$0.53	\$4,089.48	7,716	\$1.00	\$7,716.00
Shaping of filled-in bunkers	10,975	\$0.75	\$8,231.25	10,975	\$0.23	\$2,524.25	10,975	\$0.75	\$8,231.25
Supply and installation of topsoil	291	\$30.00	\$8,730.00	291	\$24.06	\$7,001.46	291	\$60.00	\$17,460.00
<b>Total Earthwork</b>			\$22,748.25			\$13,615.19			\$33,407.25
<b>Drainage</b>									
Installation of 4" solid N-12 pipe	1,546	\$5.00	\$7,730.00	1,546	\$0.71	\$1,097.66	1,546	\$6.00	\$9,276.00
8" drainage basins	9	\$200.00	\$1,800.00	9	\$122.23	\$1,100.07	9	\$150.00	\$1,350.00
12" drainage basins	1	\$300.00	\$300.00	1	\$677.34	\$677.34	1	\$250.00	\$250.00
Cleanouts	10	\$40.00	\$400.00	10	\$120.00	\$1,200.00	10	\$50.00	\$500.00
Inspections	6	\$40.00	\$240.00	6	\$75.00	\$450.00	6	\$50.00	\$300.00
<b>Total Drainage</b>			\$10,470.00			\$4,525.07			\$11,676.00
<b>Bunker Construction</b>									
Edge cut/sub-grade prep	7,716	\$0.75	\$5,787.00	7,716	\$1.51	\$11,651.16	7,716	\$1.00	\$7,716.00
Installation of 4" perf N-12 pipe	694	\$4.50	\$3,123.00	694	\$2.59	\$1,797.46	694	\$8.00	\$5,552.00
Billy bunker liner	7,716	\$2.00	\$15,432.00	7,716	\$2.00	\$15,432.00	7,716	\$2.10	\$16,203.60
Purchase of bunker sand	255	\$38.00	\$9,690.00	255	\$33.52	\$8,547.60	255	\$37.00	\$9,435.00
Installation of bunker sand	255	\$10.00	\$2,550.00	255	\$22.43	\$5,719.65	255	\$30.00	\$7,650.00
<b>Total Bunker Construction</b>			\$36,582.00			\$43,147.87			\$46,556.60
<b>Finish Prep</b>									
Finish preparation	106,434	\$0.12	\$12,772.08	106,434	\$0.07	\$7,450.38	106,434	\$0.10	\$10,643.40
Fertilization and soil amendments	106,434	\$0.05	\$5,321.70	106,434	\$0.07	\$7,450.38	106,434	\$0.02	\$2,128.68
<b>Total Finish Prep</b>			\$18,093.78			\$14,900.76			\$12,772.08
<b>Planting</b>									
Purchase of astro bermuda sod	107,690	\$0.25	\$26,922.50	107,690	\$0.25	\$26,922.50	107,690	\$0.21	\$22,614.90
Installation of astro bermuda sod	107,690	\$0.10	\$10,769.00	107,690	\$0.02	\$2,153.80	107,690	\$0.08	\$8,615.20
<b>Total Planting</b>			\$37,691.50			\$29,076.30			\$31,230.10
<b>TOTAL</b>									
<b>TOTAL BASE BID</b>			\$150,040.61			\$122,556.70			\$150,687.93

ALTERNATE 1: HOLE 10 FAIRWAY BUNKER									
Description	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals
<b>Mobilization</b>									
Mobilization	1	\$250.00	\$250.00	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	1	\$500.00	\$500.00
<b>Total Mobilization</b>			\$250.00			\$0.00			\$500.00
<b>Site Preparation</b>									
Removal of existing turm	7,435	\$0.12	\$892.20	7,435	\$0.05	\$371.75	7,435	\$0.10	\$743.50
Removal of existing inorganic debris	1	\$100.00	\$100.00	1	\$175.00	\$175.00	1	\$100.00	\$100.00
<b>Total Site Preparation</b>			\$992.20			\$546.75			\$843.50
<b>Earthwork</b>									
Shaping of renovated/new bunkers	375	\$0.75	\$281.25	375	\$1.71	\$641.25	375	\$2.00	\$750.00
Shaping of filled-in bunkers	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
Supply and installation of topsoil	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Earthwork</b>			\$281.25			\$641.25			\$750.00
<b>Drainage</b>									
Installation of 4" solid N-12 pipe	55	\$5.00	\$275.00	55	\$1.36	\$74.80	55	\$6.00	\$330.00
8" drainage basins	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
12" drainage basins	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
Cleanouts	1	\$40.00	\$40.00	1	\$60.00	\$60.00	1	\$50.00	\$50.00
Inspections	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Drainage</b>			\$315.00			\$134.80			\$380.00
<b>Bunker Construction</b>									
Edge cut/sub-grade prep	375	\$0.75	\$281.25	375	\$0.56	\$210.00	375	\$1.00	\$375.00
Installation of 4" perf N-12 pipe	34	\$4.50	\$153.00	34	\$9.18	\$312.12	34	\$8.00	\$272.00
Billy bunker liner	375	\$2.00	\$750.00	375	\$1.87	\$701.25	375	\$2.10	\$787.50
Purchase of bunker sand	12	\$38.00	\$456.00	12	\$38.00	\$456.00	12	\$37.00	\$444.00
Installation of bunker sand	12	\$10.00	\$120.00	12	\$50.00	\$600.00	12	\$30.00	\$360.00
<b>Total Bunker Construction</b>			\$1,760.25			\$2,279.37			\$2,238.50
<b>Finish Prep</b>									
Finish preparation	7,435	\$0.12	\$892.20	7,435	\$0.08	\$594.80	7,435	\$0.10	\$743.50
Fertilization and soil amendments	7,435	\$0.05	\$371.75	7,435	\$0.03	\$223.05	7,435	\$0.02	\$148.70
<b>Total Finish Prep</b>			\$1,263.95			\$817.85			\$892.20
<b>Planting</b>									
Purchase of astro bermuda sod	7,435	\$0.25	\$1,858.75	7,435	\$0.05	\$371.75	7,435	\$0.21	\$1,561.35
Installation of astro bermuda sod	7,435	\$0.10	\$743.50	7,435	\$0.01	\$74.35	7,435	\$0.08	\$594.80
<b>Total Planting</b>			\$2,602.25			\$446.10			\$2,156.15
<b>TOTAL</b>									
<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE 1</b>			\$7,464.90			\$4,866.12			\$7,760.35

ALTERNATE 2: HOLE 13 LEFT GREENSIDE BUNKER									
Description	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals
<b>Mobilization</b>									
Mobilization	1	\$250.00	\$250.00	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	1	\$500.00	\$500.00
<b>Total Mobilization</b>			\$250.00			\$0.00			\$500.00
<b>Site Preparation</b>									
Removal of existing turm	8,377	\$0.12	\$1,005.24	8,377	\$0.05	\$418.85	8,377	\$0.10	\$837.70
Removal of existing inorganic debris	1	\$100.00	\$100.00	1	\$175.00	\$175.00	1	\$100.00	\$100.00
<b>Total Site Preparation</b>			\$1,105.24			\$593.85			\$937.70
<b>Earthwork</b>									
Shaping of renovated/new bunkers	320	\$0.75	\$240.00	320	\$1.71	\$547.20	320	\$2.00	\$640.00
Shaping of filled-in bunkers	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
Supply and installation of topsoil	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Earthwork</b>			\$240.00			\$547.20			\$640.00
<b>Drainage</b>									
Installation of 4" solid N-12 pipe	105	\$5.00	\$525.00	105	\$1.36	\$142.80	105	\$6.00	\$630.00
8" drainage basins	1	\$200.00	\$200.00	1	\$122.23	\$122.23	1	\$150.00	\$150.00
12" drainage basins	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
Cleanouts	1	\$40.00	\$40.00	1	\$60.00	\$60.00	1	\$50.00	\$50.00
Inspections	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Drainage</b>			\$765.00			\$325.03			\$830.00
<b>Bunker Construction</b>									
Edge cut/sub-grade prep	320	\$0.75	\$240.00	320	\$0.56	\$179.20	320	\$1.00	\$320.00
Installation of 4" perf N-12 pipe	29	\$4.50	\$130.50	29	\$9.18	\$266.22	29	\$8.00	\$232.00
Billy bunker liner	320	\$2.00	\$640.00	320	\$1.87	\$598.40	320	\$2.10	\$672.00
Purchase of bunker sand	11	\$38.00	\$418.00	11	\$38.00	\$418.00	11	\$37.00	\$407.00
Installation of bunker sand	11	\$10.00	\$110.00	11	\$50.00	\$550.00	11	\$30.00	\$330.00
<b>Total Bunker Construction</b>			\$1,538.50			\$2,011.82			\$1,961.00
<b>Finish Prep</b>									
Finish preparation	8,377	\$0.12	\$1,005.24	8,377	\$0.08	\$670.16	8,377	\$0.10	\$837.70
Fertilization and soil amendments	8,377	\$0.05	\$418.85	8,377	\$0.03	\$251.31	8,377	\$0.02	\$167.54
<b>Total Finish Prep</b>			\$1,424.09			\$921.47			\$1,005.24
<b>Planting</b>									
Purchase of astro bermuda sod	8,377	\$0.25	\$2,094.25	8,377	\$0.05	\$418.85	8,377	\$0.21	\$1,759.17
Installation of astro bermuda sod	8,377	\$0.10	\$837.70	8,377	\$0.01	\$83.77	8,377	\$0.08	\$670.16
<b>Total Planting</b>			\$2,931.95			\$502.62			\$2,429.33
<b>TOTAL</b>									
<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE 2</b>			\$8,254.78			\$4,901.99			\$8,303.27

ALTERNATE 3: HOLE 15 FAIRWAY BUNKER									
Description	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals
<b>Mobilization</b>									
Mobilization	1	\$250.00	\$250.00	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	1	\$500.00	\$500.00
<b>Total Mobilization</b>			\$250.00			\$0.00			\$500.00
<b>Site Preparation</b>									
Removal of existing turm	4,914	\$0.12	\$589.68	4,914	\$0.05	\$245.70	4,914	\$0.10	\$491.40
Removal of existing inorganic debris	1	\$100.00	\$100.00	1	\$175.00	\$175.00	1	\$100.00	\$100.00
<b>Total Site Preparation</b>			\$689.68			\$420.70			\$591.40
<b>Earthwork</b>									
Shaping of renovated/new bunkers	350	\$0.75	\$262.50	350	\$1.71	\$598.50	350	\$2.00	\$700.00
Shaping of filled-in bunkers	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
Supply and installation of topsoil	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Earthwork</b>			\$262.50			\$598.50			\$700.00
<b>Drainage</b>									
Installation of 4" solid N-12 pipe	100	\$5.00	\$500.00	100	\$1.36	\$136.00	100	\$6.00	\$600.00
8" drainage basins	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
12" drainage basins	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
Cleanouts	1	\$40.00	\$40.00	1	\$60.00	\$60.00	1	\$50.00	\$50.00
Inspections	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Drainage</b>			\$540.00			\$196.00			\$650.00
<b>Bunker Construction</b>									
Edge cut/sub-grade prep	350	\$0.75	\$262.50	350	\$0.56	\$196.00	350	\$1.00	\$350.00
Installation of 4" perf N-12 pipe	32	\$4.50	\$144.00	32	\$9.18	\$293.76	32	\$8.00	\$256.00
Billy bunker liner	350	\$2.00	\$700.00	350	\$1.67	\$584.50	350	\$2.10	\$735.00
Purchase of bunker sand	12	\$38.00	\$456.00	12	\$38.00	\$456.00	12	\$37.00	\$444.00
Installation of bunker sand	12	\$10.00	\$120.00	12	\$50.00	\$600.00	12	\$30.00	\$360.00
<b>Total Bunker Construction</b>			\$1,682.50			\$2,130.26			\$2,145.00
<b>Finish Prep</b>									
Finish preparation	4,914	\$0.12	\$589.68	4,914	\$0.08	\$393.12	4,914	\$0.10	\$491.40
Fertilization and soil amendments	4,914	\$0.05	\$245.70	4,914	\$0.03	\$147.42	4,914	\$0.02	\$98.28
<b>Total Finish Prep</b>			\$835.38			\$540.54			\$589.68
<b>Planting</b>									
Purchase of astro bermuda sod	4,914	\$0.25	\$1,228.50	4,914	\$0.05	\$245.70	4,914	\$0.21	\$1,031.94
Installation of astro bermuda sod	4,914	\$0.10	\$491.40	4,914	\$0.01	\$49.14	4,914	\$0.08	\$393.12
<b>Total Planting</b>			\$1,719.90			\$294.84			\$1,425.06
<b>TOTAL</b>									
<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE 3</b>			\$5,979.96			\$4,180.84			\$6,601.14

ALTERNATE 4: HOLE 18 BUNKER REMOVAL									
Description	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals
<b>Mobilization</b>									
Mobilization	1	\$250.00	\$250.00	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	1	\$500.00	\$500.00
<b>Total Mobilization</b>			\$250.00			\$0.00			\$500.00
<b>Site Preparation</b>									
Removal of existing turm	10,168	\$0.12	\$1,220.16	10,168	\$0.05	\$508.40	10,168	\$0.10	\$1,016.80
Removal of existing inorganic debris	1	\$100.00	\$100.00	1	\$175.00	\$175.00	1	\$100.00	\$100.00
<b>Total Site Preparation</b>			\$1,320.16			\$683.40			\$1,116.80
<b>Earthwork</b>									
Shaping of renovated/new bunkers	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$2.00	\$0.00
Shaping of filled-in bunkers	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
Supply and installation of topsoil	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Earthwork</b>			\$0.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Drainage</b>									
Installation of 4" solid N-12 pipe	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$6.00	\$0.00
8" drainage basins	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
12" drainage basins	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
Cleanouts	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	1	\$50.00	\$50.00
Inspections	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Drainage</b>			\$0.00			\$0.00			\$50.00
<b>Bunker Construction</b>									
Edge cut/sub-grade prep	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$1.00	\$0.00
Installation of 4" perf N-12 pipe	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$8.00	\$0.00
Billy bunker liner	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$2.10	\$0.00
Purchase of bunker sand	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$37.00	\$0.00
Installation of bunker sand	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$30.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Bunker Construction</b>			\$0.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Finish Prep</b>									
Finish preparation	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	10,168	\$0.10	\$1,016.80
Fertilization and soil amendments	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	10,168	\$0.02	\$203.36
<b>Total Finish Prep</b>			\$0.00			\$0.00			\$1,220.16
<b>Planting</b>									
Purchase of astro bermuda sod	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	10,168	\$0.21	\$2,135.28
Installation of astro bermuda sod	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	10,168	\$0.08	\$813.44
<b>Total Planting</b>			\$0.00			\$0.00			\$2,948.72
<b>TOTAL</b>									
<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE 4</b>			\$1,570.16			\$683.40			\$5,835.68

<b>Bidder's Name:</b>	<b>UNITED GOLF LLC</b>											
<b>City, State:</b>	<b>TULSA, OK</b>											
<b>Completion:</b>												
	Bid Scty	X	Affidavits	X	Bid Scty		Affidavits		Bid Scty		Affidavits	
	Days	45	Addendums	2	Days		Addendums		Days		Addendums	
<b>TOTAL BASE BID:</b>	<b>\$177,604.97</b>											
<b>BASE BID: BACK NINE BUNKER RENOVATION</b>												
<b>Description</b>	<b>Est. Qty.</b>	<b>Unit Price</b>	<b>Totals</b>	<b>Est. Qty.</b>	<b>Unit Price</b>	<b>Totals</b>	<b>Est. Qty.</b>	<b>Unit Price</b>	<b>Totals</b>	<b>Est. Qty.</b>	<b>Unit Price</b>	<b>Totals</b>
<b>Mobilization</b>												
Mobilization	1	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Mobilization</b>			<b>\$18,000.00</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>
<b>Site Preparation</b>												
Removal of existing turf	95,459	\$0.10	\$9,545.90	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Removal of existing inorganic debris	1	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Site Preparation</b>			<b>\$12,245.90</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>
<b>Earthwork</b>												
Shaping of renovated/new bunkers	7716	\$1.30	\$10,030.80	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Shaping of filled-in bunkers	10,975	\$1.35	\$14,816.25	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Supply and installation of topsoil	291	\$35.00	\$10,185.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Earthwork</b>			<b>\$35,032.05</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>
<b>Drainage</b>												
Installation of 4" solid N-12 pipe	1,546	\$5.00	\$7,730.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
8" drainage basins	9	\$150.00	\$1,350.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
12" drainage basins	1	\$200.00	\$200.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Cleanouts	10	\$60.00	\$600.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Inspections	6	\$60.00	\$360.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Drainage</b>			<b>\$10,240.00</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>
<b>Bunker Construction</b>												
Edge cut/sub-grade prep	7,716	\$0.40	\$3,086.40	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Installation of 4" perf N-12 pipe	694	\$10.00	\$6,940.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Billy bunker liner	7,716	\$2.25	\$17,361.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Purchase of bunker sand	255	\$50.00	\$12,750.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Installation of bunker sand	255	\$20.00	\$5,100.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Bunker Construction</b>			<b>\$45,237.40</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>
<b>Finish Prep</b>												
Finish preparation	106,434	\$0.15	\$15,965.10	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Fertilization and soil amendments	106,434	\$0.03	\$3,193.02	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Finish Prep</b>			<b>\$19,158.12</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>
<b>Planting</b>												
Purchase of astro bermuda sod	107,690	\$0.25	\$26,922.50	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Installation of astro bermuda sod	107,690	\$0.10	\$10,769.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Planting</b>			<b>\$37,691.50</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>												
<b>TOTAL BASE BID</b>			<b>\$177,604.97</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>			<b>\$0.00</b>

ALTERNATE 1: HOLE 10 FAIRWAY BUNKER									
Description	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals
<b>Mobilization</b>									
Mobilization	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Mobilization</b>			\$500.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Site Preparation</b>									
Removal of existing turm	7,435	\$0.10	\$743.50	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Removal of existing inorganic debris	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Site Preparation</b>			\$1,243.50			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Earthwork</b>									
Shaping of renovated/new bunkers	375	\$1.30	\$487.50	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Shaping of filled-in bunkers	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Supply and installation of topsoil	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Earthwork</b>			\$487.50			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Drainage</b>									
Installation of 4" solid N-12 pipe	55	\$5.00	\$275.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
8" drainage basins	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
12" drainage basins	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Cleanouts	1	\$60.00	\$60.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Inspections	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Drainage</b>			\$335.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Bunker Construction</b>									
Edge cut/sub-grade prep	375	\$0.40	\$150.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Installation of 4" perf N-12 pipe	34	\$10.00	\$340.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Billy bunker liner	375	\$2.25	\$843.75	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Purchase of bunker sand	12	\$50.00	\$600.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Installation of bunker sand	12	\$20.00	\$240.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Bunker Construction</b>			\$2,173.75			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Finish Prep</b>									
Finish preparation	7,435	\$0.15	\$1,115.25	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Fertilization and soil amendments	7,435	\$0.03	\$223.05	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Finish Prep</b>			\$1,338.30			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Planting</b>									
Purchase of astro bermuda sod	7,435	\$0.25	\$1,858.75	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Installation of astro bermuda sod	7,435	\$0.10	\$743.50	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Planting</b>			\$2,602.25			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>TOTAL</b>									
<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE 1</b>			\$8,680.30			\$0.00			\$0.00

ALTERNATE 2: HOLE 13 LEFT GREENSIDE BUNKER									
Description	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals
<b>Mobilization</b>									
Mobilization	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Mobilization</b>			\$500.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Site Preparation</b>									
Removal of existing turm	8,377	\$0.10	\$837.70	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Removal of existing inorganic debris	1	\$550.00	\$550.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Site Preparation</b>			\$1,387.70			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Earthwork</b>									
Shaping of renovated/new bunkers	320	\$1.30	\$416.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Shaping of filled-in bunkers	0	\$1.35	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Supply and installation of topsoil	0	\$35.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Earthwork</b>			\$416.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Drainage</b>									
Installation of 4" solid N-12 pipe	105	\$5.00	\$525.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
8" drainage basins	1	\$150.00	\$150.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
12" drainage basins	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Cleanouts	1	\$60.00	\$60.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Inspections	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Drainage</b>			\$735.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Bunker Construction</b>									
Edge cut/sub-grade prep	320	\$0.40	\$128.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Installation of 4" perf N-12 pipe	29	\$10.00	\$290.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Billy bunker liner	320	\$2.25	\$720.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Purchase of bunker sand	11	\$50.00	\$550.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Installation of bunker sand	11	\$20.00	\$220.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Bunker Construction</b>			\$1,908.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Finish Prep</b>									
Finish preparation	8,377	\$0.15	\$1,256.55	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Fertilization and soil amendments	8,377	\$0.03	\$251.31	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Finish Prep</b>			\$1,507.86			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Planting</b>									
Purchase of astro bermuda sod	8,377	\$0.25	\$2,094.25	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Installation of astro bermuda sod	8,377	\$0.10	\$837.70	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Planting</b>			\$2,931.95			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>TOTAL</b>									
<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE 2</b>			\$9,386.51			\$0.00			\$0.00

ALTERNATE 3: HOLE 15 FAIRWAY BUNKER									
Description	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals
<b>Mobilization</b>									
Mobilization	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	1		\$0.00	1		\$0.00
<b>Total Mobilization</b>			\$500.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Site Preparation</b>									
Removal of existing turm	4,914	\$0.10	\$491.40	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Removal of existing inorganic debris	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Site Preparation</b>			\$991.40			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Earthwork</b>									
Shaping of renovated/new bunkers	350	\$1.30	\$455.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Shaping of filled-in bunkers	0	\$1.35	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Supply and installation of topsoil	0	\$35.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Earthwork</b>			\$455.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Drainage</b>									
Installation of 4" solid N-12 pipe	100	\$5.00	\$500.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
8" drainage basins	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
12" drainage basins	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Cleanouts	1	\$60.00	\$60.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Inspections	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Drainage</b>			\$560.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Bunker Construction</b>									
Edge cut/sub-grade prep	350	\$0.40	\$140.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Installation of 4" perf N-12 pipe	32	\$10.00	\$320.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Billy bunker liner	350	\$2.25	\$787.50	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Purchase of bunker sand	12	\$50.00	\$600.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Installation of bunker sand	12	\$20.00	\$240.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Bunker Construction</b>			\$2,087.50			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Finish Prep</b>									
Finish preparation	4,914	\$0.15	\$737.10	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Fertilization and soil amendments	4,914	\$0.03	\$147.42	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Finish Prep</b>			\$884.52			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Planting</b>									
Purchase of astro bermuda sod	4,914	\$0.25	\$1,228.50	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Installation of astro bermuda sod	4,914	\$0.10	\$491.40	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Planting</b>			\$1,719.90			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>TOTAL</b>									
<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE 3</b>			\$7,198.32			\$0.00			\$0.00

ALTERNATE 4: HOLE 18 BUNKER REMOVAL									
Description	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals	Est. Qty.	Unit Price	Totals
<b>Mobilization</b>									
Mobilization	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Mobilization</b>			\$500.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Site Preparation</b>									
Removal of existing turm	10,168	\$0.10	\$1,016.80	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Removal of existing inorganic debris	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Site Preparation</b>			\$2,016.80			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Earthwork</b>									
Shaping of renovated/new bunkers	0	\$1.30	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Shaping of filled-in bunkers	0	\$1.35	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Supply and installation of topsoil	0	\$35.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Earthwork</b>			\$0.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Drainage</b>									
Installation of 4" solid N-12 pipe	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
8" drainage basins	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
12" drainage basins	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Cleanouts	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Inspections	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Drainage</b>			\$0.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Bunker Construction</b>									
Edge cut/sub-grade prep	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Installation of 4" perf N-12 pipe	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Billy bunker liner	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Purchase of bunker sand	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Installation of bunker sand	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Bunker Construction</b>			\$0.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Finish Prep</b>									
Finish preparation	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Fertilization and soil amendments	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Finish Prep</b>			\$0.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>Planting</b>									
Purchase of astro bermuda sod	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
Installation of astro bermuda sod	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	0		\$0.00	0		\$0.00
<b>Total Planting</b>			\$0.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
<b>TOTAL</b>									
<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE 4</b>			\$2,516.80			\$0.00			\$0.00